(CVCe

Decision of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on the provisional location of the institutions (8 April 1965)

Caption: Decision of the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States on the provisional location of certain institutions and departments of the Communities. In a meeting held on 8 April 1965 in Brussels, the Representatives of the Governments of the Member States decided to provisionally locate the institutions and other

bodies of the European Communities in Strasbourg, Brussels and Luxembourg.

Source: Official Journal of the European Communities. 13.07.1967, n° 152. [s.l.]. "Decision of the representatives of the governments of the Member States of 8 April 1965 on the provisional location of certain institutions and departments of the Communities (67/446/EEC) (67/30/Euratom)", p. 18.

Copyright: All rights of reproduction, public communication, adaptation, distribution or dissemination via Internet, internal network or any other means are strictly reserved in all countries.

The documents available on this Web site are the exclusive property of their authors or right holders.

Requests for authorisation are to be addressed to the authors or right holders concerned.

Further information may be obtained by referring to the legal notice and the terms and conditions of use regarding this site.

URL:

http://www.cvce.eu/obj/decision_of_the_representatives_of_the_governments_of_the_member_states_on_the_provision al_location_of_the_institutions_8_april_1965-en-97a09576-1a05-48a8-8e51-892ea758873a.html

Last updated: 03/04/2014

(CVCe

Decision of the representatives of the governments of the Member States of 8 April 1965 on the provisional location of certain institutions and departments of the Communities (67/446/EEC) (67/30/Euratom)

THE REPRESENTATIVES OF THE GOVERNMENTS OF THE MEMBER STATES,

HAVING REGARD to Article 37 of the Treaty establishing a single Council and a single Commission of the European Communities,

CONSIDERING that it is appropriate, at the time of setting up a single Council and a single Commission of the European Communities, in order to settle certain problems peculiar to the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, to designate Luxembourg as the provisional place of work of certain institutions and departments, without prejudice to the application of Article 77 of the Treaty establishing the European Coal and Steel Community, Article 216 of the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, Article 189 of the Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community and the second paragraph of Article 1 of the Protocol on the Statute of the European Investment Bank,

HAVE DECIDED:

Article 1

Luxembourg, Brussels and Strasbourg shall remain the provisional places of work of the institutions of the Communities.

Article 2

During the months of April, June and October, the Council shall hold its sessions in Luxembourg.

Article 3

The Court of Justice shall remain in Luxembourg.

There shall also be located in Luxembourg the judicial and quasi-judicial bodies, including those competent to apply the rules on competition, already existing or yet to be set up pursuant to the Treaties establishing the European Coal and Steel Community, the European Economic Community and the European Atomic Energy Community, or to conventions concluded within the framework of the Communities, whether between Member States or with third countries.

Article 4

The General Secretariat of the Assembly and its departments shall remain in Luxembourg.

Article 5

The European Investment Bank shall be located in Luxembourg, where its governing bodies shall meet and all its activities shall be carried on.

This provision relates in particular to the development of its present activities, especially those mentioned in Article 130 of the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community, to the possible extension of those activities to other fields and to such new tasks as may be assigned to the Bank.

An office for liaison between the Commission and the European Investment Bank shall be located in Luxembourg, with the particular task of facilitating the operations of the European Development Fund.

Article 6



The Monetary Committee shall meet in Luxembourg and in Brussels.

Article 7

The financial departments of the European Coal and Steel Community shall be located in Luxembourg. These comprise the Directorate-General for Credit and Investments, the department responsible for collecting the levy and the accounts departments attached thereto.

Article 8

An Official Publications Office of the European Communities with a joint sales office and a medium- and long-term translation service attached shall be located in Luxembourg.

Article 9

Further, the following departments of the Commission shall be located in Luxembourg:

(a) the Statistical Office and the data-processing department;

(b) the hygiene and industrial safety departments of the European Economic Community and of the European Coal and Steel Community;

(c) the Directorate-General for the Dissemination of Information, the Directorate for Health Protection and the Directorate for Safeguards of the European Atomic Energy Community,

and the appropriate administrative and technical infrastructure.

Article 10

The governments of the Member States are willing to locate in Luxembourg, or to transfer thereto, other Community bodies and departments, particularly those concerned with finance, provided that their proper functioning can be ensured.

To this end, they request the Commission to present to them annually a report on the current situation concerning the location of Community bodies and departments and on the possibility of taking new steps to give effect to this provision, account being taken of the need to ensure the proper functioning of the Communities.

Article 11

In order to ensure the proper functioning of the European Coal and Steel Community, the Commission is requested to transfer the various departments in a gradual and coordinated manner, transferring last the departments which manage the coal and steel markets.

Article 12

Subject to the preceding provisions, this decision shall not affect the provisional places of work of the institutions and departments of the European Communities, as determined by previous decisions of the governments, nor the grouping together of departments occasioned by the establishment of a single Council and a single Commission.

Article 13

This decision shall enter into force on the same date as the Treaty establishing a single Council and a single



Commission of the European Communities.

Done at Brussels this eighth day of April in the year one thousand nine hundred and sixty-five.

Paul-Henri SPAAK Kurt SCHMÜCKER Maurice COUVE DE MURVILLE Amintore FANFANI Pierre WERNER J. M. A. H. LUNS